

No. 24-5056

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

MOMS FOR LIBERTY – WILSON COUNTY, TN;
ROBIN LEMONS; AMANDA DUNAGAN-PRICE

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

WILSON COUNTY, TN
BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Middle District of Tennessee
The Hon. Eli Richardson, District Judge
(Dist. Ct. No. 3:23-cv-211)

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

John I. Harris
SCHULMAN, LEROY & BENNETT PC
3310 West Avenue
Suite 460
Nashville, Tennessee 37203
615-244-6670

Brett R. Nolan
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
202-301-3300
bnolan@ifs.org

February 28, 2024

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTviii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. The Wilson County Board of Education’s policies for public
 comments. 4

 B. The Board censors Robin Lemons and intimidates members
 of Moms for Liberty into silence. 7

 C. The Board re-writes its rules to avoid a preliminary
 injunction. 13

 D. The ongoing impact of the Board’s censorship..... 15

 E. The district court’s decision denying a preliminary
 injunction. 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 18

ARGUMENT 19

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS..... 20

 A. Requiring speakers to declare their home address is
 unreasonable..... 21

 B. The abusive-speech rule discriminates based on viewpoint..... 26

 C. The public-interest rule discriminates based on viewpoint. 28

 D. The public-interest rule is an unconstitutional prior
 restraint. 33

II. THE REMAINING FACTORS FAVOR AN INJUNCTION BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS WILL ALMOST CERTAINLY WIN ON THE MERITS.	37
III. THE BOARD’S VOLUNTARY CESSATION NEITHER MOOTS PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE NOR VITIATES THEIR IRREPARABLE HARM.	38
A. The Board’s voluntary cessation did not moot the request for a preliminary injunction.	39
B. Voluntary cessation does not vitiate irreparable harm in First Amendment cases.	44
C. The Board’s discriminatory enforcement of its obviously unconstitutional rules creates an ongoing threat of irreparable harm.	49
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52
ADDENDUM.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU Fund of Mich. v. Livingston Cnty.,
796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 38

Am. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta,
141 S. Ct. 2373 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 24

*Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth. for Reg’l
Transp.*,
698 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 19

*Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth. for Reg’l
Transp.*,
978 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 20, 27, 28, 33

Arizona v. Biden,
40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022) 18

Bd. of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus,
482 U.S. 569 (1987)..... 21

Bevan & Assocs., LPA v. Yost,
929 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 31

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.,
473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... 20

Forsyth Cnty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... 34, 35

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 49

Iancu v. Brunetti,
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)..... 29, 31

Int’l Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Troy,
361 F. Supp. 3d 713 (E.D. Mich. 2019) 35

Ison v. Madison Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
3 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2021) 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28

<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	21
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	28, 33
<i>Lowery v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 586 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2009).....	20, 35, 36
<i>Marshall v. Amuso</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 412 (E.D. Pa. 2021)	22, 23, 24
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)	31
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	26, 27
<i>McGlone v. Bell</i> , 681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012).....	34, 49
<i>Mich. State AFL-CIO v. Schuette</i> , 847 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	48
<i>Online Merchs. Guild v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	36, 37
<i>Resurrection School v. Hertel</i> , 35 F.4th 524 (6th Cir. 2022) (en banc).....	40, 41

<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	21, 25
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) (per curiam)	37, 46
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	20, 33
<i>S. Glazer’s Distributions of Ohio, LLC v. Great Lakes Brewing Co.</i> , 860 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	34
<i>Sierra Club v. United States EPA</i> , 60 F.4th 1008 (6th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Sisters for Life, Inc. v. Louisville-Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 56 F.4th 400 (6th Cir. 2022)	19, 25, 37, 38, 48
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 333 F. Supp. 3d 700 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	47
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....	39, 40, 42, 43, 47, 48
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	36
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 401 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2005).....	39, 40, 41, 45
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	39, 42
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-306	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-44-102(a).....	4

Other Authorities

In the national/public interest,” Merriam-Webster,
available at <https://perma.cc/4JV7-VJ2H> 31
